

Nos. 18-16105, 18-16141

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

OAKLAND BULK & OVERSIZED TERMINAL, LLC,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

CITY OF OAKLAND,  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

and

SIERRA CLUB; SAN FRANCISCO BAYKEEPER,  
*Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of California

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
THE CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES  
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL  
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA  
JAMES R. WILLIAMS, County Counsel (271253)  
GRETA S. HANSEN, Chief Assistant County Counsel (251471)  
SUSAN P. GREENBERG, Deputy County Counsel (318055)  
70 W. Hedding St., 9<sup>th</sup> Floor, East Wing  
San José, CA 95110  
Telephone: 408-299-5900

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
California State Association of Counties

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	1
I. INTERESTS OF AMICI AND INTRODUCTION .....	2
II. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The District Court Erred in Displacing Public Safety Judgments Made by Oakland in the Exercise of Sovereign Police Power .....	6
B. The District Court Deepened its Error by Failing to Recognize that the “Substantial Evidence” Standard Allocated Fact- Finding and Policy-Making to a Different Branch of Government .....	10
C. The District Court’s Lopsided Consideration of Extra-Record Evidence Further Skewed its Determination and, in the Process, Undermined the Conventions Underpinning Legislative and Administrative Proceedings .....	13
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>108 Holdings, Ltd. v. City of Rohnert Park</i> 136 Cal. App. 4th 186 (2006).....	7, 10
<i>Am. Tower Corp. v. City of San Diego</i> 763 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> 535 U.S. 425 (2002) .....	12
<i>Cotta v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> 157 Cal. App. 4th 1550 (2007).....	7
<i>Davidson v. Cty. of San Diego</i> 49 Cal. App. 4th 639 (1996).....	9
<i>Fourcade v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> 196 Cal. 655, 662 (1925).....	6, 7
<i>Friends of Lagoon Valley v. City of Vacaville</i> 154 Cal. App. 4th 807 (2007).....	12
<i>Harriman v. City of Beverly Hills</i> 275 Cal. App. 2d 918 (1969).....	6
<i>Hillsborough Cty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> 471 U.S. 707 (1985) .....	6
<i>Joint Council of Interns &amp; Residents v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> 210 Cal. App. 3d 1202 (1989).....	12
<i>Mammoth Lakes Land Acquisition, LLC v. Town of Mammoth Lakes</i> 191 Cal. App. 4th 435 (2010).....	8
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	6
<i>Orange Citizens for Parks &amp; Recreation v. Superior Court</i> 2 Cal. 5th 141 (2016).....	14
<i>Prof'l Eng's v. Dep't of Transp.</i> 13 Cal. App. 4th 585 (1993).....	10
<i>Ryan v. California Interscholastic Fed'n-San Diego Section</i> 94 Cal. App. 4th 1048 (2001).....	5, 11
<i>San Francisco Tomorrow v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> 229 Cal. App. 4th 498, 515-16 (2014) .....	7

<i>Santa Margarita Area Residents Together v. San Luis Obispo Cty.</i> 84 Cal. App. 4th 221 (2000).....	8
<i>Stewart Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Oakland</i> 248 Cal. App. 4th 410, 422-23 (2016) .....	9
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	6
<i>W. States Petroleum Assn. v. Superior Court</i> 9 Cal. 4th 559 (1995).....	11, 14
California Constitution Cal. Const. Art. XI, § 7 .....	6
California Government Code Section 65865.2 .....	8
Section 65866 .....	9
Section 65867.5(a) .....	8
Oak. Municipal Code Section 8.60.020 .....	4
